#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital			
Corporation, as attorney-in-fact for			
Deutsche Bank Trust Company		12/28/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Americas, as Second Lien Collateral			
Agent			

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RoadLink USA, Inc.
Street Address:	1240 Win Drive
City:	Bethlehem
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2636253	ROADPERKS
Registration Number:	2832244	ROADLINK USA
Registration Number:	1454644	ROAD LINK
Registration Number:	1420457	ROAD LINK
Registration Number:	3677447	PORT TO FLOOR
Registration Number:	3435889	SOLUTIONS THAT CONNECT
Registration Number:	3497405	INTERMODALOGISTICS
Registration Number:	3435890	R ROADLINK
Registration Number:	3435328	ROADLINK

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0295

TRADEMARK

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 312/876-7628 Email: linda.kastner@lw.com Correspondent Name: Linda Ruth Kastner 233 S. Wacker Drive Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 5800 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda Kastner /lk/ Signature: 12/28/2012 Date: Total Attachments: 5 source=RoadLink IP Release (2nd Lien)#page1.tif source=RoadLink IP Release (2nd Lien)#page2.tif source=RoadLink IP Release (2nd Lien)#page3.tif source=RoadLink IP Release (2nd Lien)#page4.tif source=RoadLink IP Release (2nd Lien)#page5.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (this "Release"), dated as of December 28, 2012, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as attorney-in-fact for Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Second Lien Collateral Agent ("Agent"), under the Second Lien Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Second Lien Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of April 20, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements, and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Second Lien Credit Agreement"), among RoadLink USA, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas for itself, as a Lender, as the Agent for all Lenders and the other financial institutions party thereto, the Lenders agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Second Lien Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain Trademark Security Agreements and that certain Copyright Security Agreement described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by it to Agent, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") and in the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office"), as applicable, on the dates and in the reels and frames and volumes and document numbers, as applicable, as set forth on Annex I hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Second Lien Credit Agreement, and Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrower.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1429378.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as attorney-in-fact for Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Second Lien Collateral Agent

Name: Mohold & Paridon
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2007, by Borrower in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Second Lien Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the USPTO on April 27, 2007 at Reel 003530, Frame 0808 and covering the following trademarks:

U.S. Trademark Registration Numbers		
Registration No./Date	Trademark	
2636253	ROADPERKS	
10/15/02		
2832244	ROADLINK USA	
4/13/04		
1454644	ROAD LINK	
8/25/87		
1420457	ROAD LINK & DESIGN	
12/09/86		

CH\1429378.1

The Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 21, 2011 by Borrower in favor of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Second Lien Collateral, which was recorded in the USPTO on September 14, 2011 at Reel 004622, Frame 0475 and covering the following trademarks:

U.S. Trademark Registration and Application Numbers		
Registration No./Date	Trademark	
3677447 9/1/09	PORT TO FLOOR	
3435889 5/27/08	SOLUTIONS THAT CONNECT	
3497405 9/2/08	INTERMODALOGISTICS	
3435890 5/27/08	R ROADLINK	
3435328 5/27/08	ROADLINK	

The Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2007, by Borrower in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Second Lien Collateral Agent, which was recorded in the Copyright Office on May 3, 2007 in Volume 3551, Document 902 and which was assigned to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Second Lien Collateral Agent on July 21, 2011 and recorded in the Copyright Office on September 30, 2011 at Volume 3608, Document 646 and covering the following copyrights:

U.S. Copyright Numbers		
Copyright Registration No./Date	Copyright	
TX 5-701-979 (2002)	True Vision Accounting Module Version 2.1.7	
TX 5-488-381 (2002)	True Vision Operations Software Version 2.1	
TX 5-393-125 (2001)	True Vision Version 1.7	

CH\1429378.1

**RECORDED: 12/28/2012**